*Mandatory deposits at central bank have been excluded from the cash and cash equivalents in 2018 and similar change has been reflected for 2017.

Total interest paid by the group during the year was US$110 million (2017: US$129 million). Total interest received by the group during
the year was US$938 million (2017: US$1,067 million). Total dividends received by the group during the year were US$6.6million (2017:
US$4 million).

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2018 47

30 Effect of reclassification upon adoption of IFRS 9

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

IFRS 9 reclassification to

IFRS 9 re-
measureme
nt including

expected
credit

losses2

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 Jan 2018

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 Dec

2017

Other
changes in

classification

Fair
value

through
profit

and loss

Fair value
through

other
comprehen

sive income

Amo-
rtised

cost

Carrying
amount post

reclassifi-
cation

Footnotes

IAS 39
measurem
ent
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Assets

Cash and balances
at central banks

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 671,440 — — — — 671,440 (163) 671,277

Items in the course
of collection from
other banks

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 64,419 — — — — 64,419 — 64,419

Trading assets 1 FVPL FVPL 440,624 (203) — — — 440,421 — 440,421

Financial assets
designated and
otherwise
mandatorily
measured at fair
value through
profit or loss 2

FVPL FVPL — — 58,140 — — 58,140 — 58,140

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 963,102 — — — — 963,102 — 963,102

Loans and
advances to banks

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 6,203,202 — — — — 6,203,202 (826) 6,202,376

Loans and
advances to
customers

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 18,316,780 — — — — 18,316,780 (78,142) 18,238,638

Reverse
repurchase
agreements –
non-trading

Amortised
cost Amortised

cost 1,387,254 — — — — 1,387,254 — 1,387,254

Financial
investments

2,3

FVOCI
(Available
for sale –
equity
instrument
s) FVOCI 6,746,504 — (58,140) — — 6,688,364 — 6,688,364

Prepayments,
accrued income
and other assets 1

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 657,894 203 — — — 658,097 (509) 657,588

Current tax assets N/A N/A 1,383 — — — — 1,383 — 1,383

Interests in
associates and
joint ventures

N/A
N/A 1,948 — — — — 1,948 — 1,948

Intangible assets N/A N/A 10,502 — — — — 10,502 — 10,502

Deferred tax assets N/A N/A 205,857 — — — — 205,857 10,683 216,540

Total assets 35,670,909 — — — — 35,670,909 (68,957) 35,601,952

Footnotes to Effect of reclassification upon adoption of IFRS 9

1 Settlement accounts of US$0.2 million have been reclassified from ‘Trading assets’ to ‘Prepayments, accrued income and other assets’ as a result of the assessment of business model
in accordance with IFRS 9. Settlement accounts previously presented as ‘Trading liabilities’ of US$1.7 million have been represented in 'Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities’.
This change in presentation for financial liabilities is considered to provide more relevant information, given the change in presentation for the financial assets. These changes in

[…]

presentation for financial assets and liabilities have had no effect on measurement of these items and therefore on 'Retained earnings'.

2 US$58.1 million of available for sale non-traded equity instruments have been reclassified as ‘Financial assets designated and otherwise mandatorily measured at fair value through
profit or loss’ in accordance with IFRS 9.

3 Measurement refers to that under IAS 39 and IFRS 9. Financial investments measured under fair value through other comprehensive income were measured as available-for-sale
instruments under IAS 39.

Notes on the Financial Statements

48 HSBC Bank Middle East Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Reconciliation for consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 (continued)

IFRS 9 reclassification to

Carrying
amount post

reclassi-
fication

IFRS 9
remeasure-

ment
including
expected

credit
losses2

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 Jan 2018

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 Dec

2017

Other
changes in

classif-
ication

Fair
value

through
profit

and loss

Fair value
through

other
compre-
hensive
income

Amortised
cost

Footnotes

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Liabilities

Deposits by
banks

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 1,798,474 — — — — 1,798,474 — 1,798,474

Customer
accounts

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 22,583,649 — — — — 22,583,649 — 22,583,649

Items in the
course of
transmission to
other banks

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 87,502 — — — — 87,502 — 87,502

Trading liabilities 4,5 FVPL FVPL 1,309,860 (1,269,543) — — — 40,317 — 40,317

Financial
liabilities
designated at fair
value 5 FVPL FVPL 739,425 1,267,800 — — — 2,007,225 — 2,007,225

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 952,332 — — — — 952,332 — 952,332

Debt securities in
issue

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 2,092,390 — — — — 2,092,390 — 2,092,390

Accruals,
deferred income
and other
liabilities 4

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 1,619,693 1,743 — — — 1,621,436 — 1,621,436

Current tax
liabilities N/A N/A 110,141 — — — — 110,141 — 110,141

Provisions N/A N/A 71,608 — — — — 71,608 36,418 108,026

Total liabilities 31,365,074 — — — — 31,365,074 36,418 31,401,492

IAS 39 carrying
amount at

31 Dec 2017
IFRS 9

reclassification
Carrying amount

post reclassification

IFRS 9
remeasurement

including expected
credit losses

Carrying amount at
1 Jan 2018

Footnotes US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Equity

Called up share capital 931,055 — 931,055 — 931,055

Share premium account 61,346 — 61,346 — 61,346

Other reserves 5 (132,153) (14,000) (146,153) 1,275 (144,878)

Retained earnings 3,441,349 14,000 3,455,349 (106,650) 3,348,699

Total Shareholders Equity 4,301,597 — 4,301,597 (105,375) 4,196,222

Non-controlling interests 4,238 — 4,238 — 4,238

Total equity 4,305,835 — 4,305,835 (105,375) 4,200,460

Footnotes to Effect of reclassification upon adoption of IFRS 9

4 Settlement accounts of US$0.2 million have been reclassified from ‘Trading assets’ to ‘Prepayments, accrued income and other assets’ as a result of the assessment of business model
in accordance with IFRS 9. Settlement accounts previously presented as ‘Trading liabilities’ of US$1.7 million have been represented in 'Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities’.
This change in presentation for financial liabilities is considered to provide more relevant information, given the change in presentation for the financial assets. These changes in

[…]

the year ended to 31 December 2017, a restatement would have decreased ‘Net income from financial instruments held for trading or managed on a fair value basis’ by US$15.4
million, with an equivalent net increase in other comprehensive income.

6 While IFRS 9 ECL has no effect on the carrying value of FVOCI financial assets, which remain measured at fair value, the FVOCI reserve ( formerly AFS reserve) relating to financial
investments reclassified to 'Financial assets designated and otherwise mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss’ in accordance with IFRS 9 has been transferred to
retained earnings.

7   IFRS 9 expected credit losses have decreased net assets by US$105.4 million principally comprising of US$78.1 million reduction in the carrying value of assets classified as 'Loans and
advances to customers' and US$36.4 million increase in 'Provisions' relating to expected credit losses on loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2018 49

Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 and provision under IAS 37 to expected credit losses under IFRS 9

Reclassification to Remeasurement

Total

Fair value
through profit

and loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Amortised
cost Stage 3

Stage 1 &
Stage 2

IAS 39 measurement
category US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Financial assets at amortised
cost

IAS 39 impairment allowance at
31 Dec 2017 1,071,499

Cash and balances at central
banks

Amortised cost
(Loans and receivables) — — — — 163 163

Loans and advances to banks
Amortised cost
(Loans and receivables) — — — — 826 826

Loans and advances to customers
Amortised cost
(Loans and receivables) — — — 67,646 10,496 78,142

Prepayments, accrued income and
other assets

Amortised cost
(Loans and receivables) — — — — 509 509

Expected credit loss
allowance at 1 Jan 2018 1,151,139

Financial assets at fair value

IAS 39 impairment allowance at
31 Dec 2017 —

Debt instruments at fair value N/A N/A 1,275 N/A N/A N/A 1,275

Expected credit loss allowance
at 1 Jan 2018 1,275

Loan commitments and
financial guarantee contracts

IAS 37 provisions at
31 Dec 2017 15,631

Provisions (loan commitments and
financial guarantees) N/A N/A N/A N/A (4,748) 41,166 36,418

Expected credit loss
provision at 1 Jan 2018 52,049

31 Risk management

All the group’s activities involve, to varying degrees, the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and active management of risks or
combinations of risks. The key financial risks that the group is exposed to are credit risk (including cross-border country risk), market risk
(predominantly foreign exchange and interest rate risks) and liquidity risk. The group is also exposed to operational risk in various forms
(including technology, projects, process, people, security and fraud risks). The group continues to enhance its capabilities and coverage